
 

 

 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SOCIAL CARE AND SERVICES SCRUTINY 

PANEL 

 

Date: Monday 15th February, 2021 
Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: Virtual Meeting 

 
AGENDA 

 

Please note: this is a virtual meeting. 
 
The meeting will be live-streamed via the Council’s Youtube 
channel at 4.00 pm on Monday 15th February, 2021 

 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 
 

  

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting of the Children & Young 
People's Social Care & Services Scrutiny Panel held on 18 
January 2021 
 
 

 3 - 12 

4.   Update - Six Month Review into Children's Services by the 
Commissioner for Children's Services in Middlesbrough 
 
The Executive Director of Children’s Services will be in 
attendance to provide the Panel with an update in relation to 
the findings of the Commissioner for Children’s Services in 
Middlesbrough’s six-month review report. 
 
 

 13 - 24 

5.   Covid Recovery - Children's Services 
 
The Executive Director of Children’s Services will provide a 
verbal update on Covid Recovery in Children’s Services. 
 
 

  

6.   Overview and Scrutiny Board Update 
 

  

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/user/middlesboroughcouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/middlesboroughcouncil


 

The Chair will provide a verbal update on business conducted 
at the Overview and Scrutiny Board meetings held on 27 and 
29 January and 11 February 2021. 
 
 

7.   Date and Time of Next Meeting - 22 March 2021 at 4.00pm 
 
 

  

8.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Tuesday 9 February 2021 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors L Garvey (Chair), C Dodds (Vice-Chair), C Cooke, B Cooper, T Higgins, S Hill, 
Z Uddin, J Walker and G Wilson 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Joanne Dixon, 01642 729713, joanne_dixon@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
Children and Young People’s Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel                                                           18 January 2021 

 

1 
CYPSCSSP Final Mins 180121/JD 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SOCIAL CARE AND SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
A meeting of the Children and Young People’s Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel was 
held on 18 January 2021. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor Garvey (Chair), Councillor Dodds (Vice Chair); Councillors: Cooke, Hill, 

Saunders, Uddin, J Walker and Wilson. 
   
OFFICERS:  C Breheny, S Butcher, J Dixon, G Moore, B Robinson and J Rowan. 
 
PRESENT BY INVITATION:   Councillor High – Deputy Mayor and Lead Member for Children’s 

Social Care. 
 Councillor Hellaoui – Chair of Corporate Parenting Board. 
 
An APOLOGY for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Higgins. 
 
** DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS’ INTERESTS 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest made by Members at this point in the meeting. 
 
MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Children and Young People’s Social Care and Services 
Scrutiny Panel held on 7 December 2020 were submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 
The Chair announced that the following two agenda items may be familiar to some Panel Members 
as they were recently presented to the Corporate Parenting Board, however, the Chair felt that it 
was beneficial for the information to be presented to the Scrutiny Panel in the context of the Panel’s 
current scrutiny investigation. 
 
SUFFICIENCY AND PERMANENCY (PERCEPTIONS OF CHILDREN IN CARE) – FURTHER 
INFORMATION 
 
J Rowan, Fostering Team Manager, was in attendance at the meeting to provide the Panel with 
further information in relation to its current scrutiny topic, focussing on foster carers in 
Middlesbrough. 
 
The Panel was informed that the Fostering Service was required to provide an annual dataset to 
Ofsted in relation to foster carers and placements.  The lates
[...]
          18 January 2021 

 

6 
CYPSCSSP Final Mins 180121/JD 

 

headlines from the Strategy. 
 
The Corporate Parenting Strategy had been developed in consultation with staff, partners, 
Members and young people, as part of the improvement journey of Children’s Services.  The 
Strategy set out Middlesbrough’s vision and actions to support children and young people in the 
authority’s care. 
 
The Strategy encompassed a Permanency Strategy and a Sufficiency Strategy.  The Permanency 
Strategy set out how the authority would strengthen its quality of practice to ensure positive 
outcomes for children and young people in its care and the Sufficiency Strategy set out how the 
authority would commission high quality support, placements and learning that met the needs of the 
children and young people in its care. 
 
The guiding principles of the Strategy were developed directly from the consultation work with care 
experienced young people and care leavers and they had made short videos to accompany each of 
the principles:- 

 

 ‘Our Home’ – A stable and secure home arrangement that meets our needs and wishes. 

 ‘Our Friends and Family’ – Contact with all the people that are important to us in our lives. 

 ‘Our Education and Employment’ – Excellent support to access the education, training and 
employment that we need. 

 ‘Our Health and Wellbeing’ – Easy access to specialist support for our emotional and mental 
health and wellbeing. 

 ‘Our Adult Life’ – Support to leave care when we are ready and to make a positive transition to 
adult life. 

 ‘Our Voice and Influence’ – Being listened to, having a real voice and opportunities to shape 
and influence the plans for our care. 

 ‘Our Needs and Wishes’ – The starting point for planning for permanency with children, young 
people and their families. 

 
The Panel was advised that at the beginning of compiling the Strategy, there were some things that 
were already going well/started to improve within Children’s 
[...]
1/JD 

 

 
The Council was liaising with the DfE and had already distributed thousands of laptops across 
Middlesbrough, focussing on those pupils that were most vulnerable and disadvantaged. In 
addition, schools, private businesses and voluntary organisations had also been accessing their 
budgets and working to provide devices to pupils. The Council aimed to track the distribution of 
laptops and ensure that schools received the number of laptops they had requested and it was 
noted that demand varied from school to school. 
 
In relation to staffing within Children’s Services, Members were advised that staff were all working 
from home in line with current Government advice.  It was acknowledged that this could be 
isolating, particularly for newly qualified Social Workers who would usually learn from working 
alongside more experienced Social Workers, however, support was available to staff and the 
Executive Director held a weekly virtual briefing to share information with staff.   
 
In terms of Social Worker visits to children and families, including foster carers, recent guidance 
stated that visits should be face to face wherever possible and only virtual in exceptional 
circumstances.  Precautions were taken by staff by phoning ahead of the visit to check that no-one 
in the household had Covid symptoms and appropriate PPE was worn.  The primary aim was to 
ensure that children were safe and Children’s Services was working with Public Health and 
CAMHS. 
 
In response to a query it was confirmed that there were various reasons why a vulnerable child 
might not be in school, for example, the child or the foster carer may be clinically vulnerable and the 
child’s learning needs may be best met by remaining at home and this would be looked at on a 
case by case basis.  
 
AGREED that the information provided be noted. 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD UPDATE 
 
A verbal update was provided in relation to the business conducted at the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board meetings held on 18 December 2020 and 14 January 2021, namely:- 
 
18 December 2020 – Meeting 1 
 
Call-In – Nunthorpe Grange Farm Disposal – adjourned and deferred due to technical issues. 
 
18 December 2020 – Meeting w 
 
Call-In – Residual Waste Collections – deferred due to technical issues. 
 
14 January 2021 

 

 Executive Forward Work Programme. 

 Middlesbrough Council’s Response to Covid-19 Response – Chief Executive & Director of 
Public Health. 

 Executive Member update – Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health 
(Councillor Davison). 

 Strategic Plan and Quarter Two Outturn Report. 

 Teesswide Safeguarding Adults Board – Annual Report 2019/20 and Strategic Plan 2020/21. 

 Final Report – Culture and Communities Scrutiny Panel – Social Cohesion and Integration. 

 Scrutiny Panel Chairs’ Updates. 
 
AGREED that the information provided be noted. 
 

Page 11



 
 
 
 
Children and Young People’s Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel                                                           18 January 2021 

 

10 
CYPSCSSP Final Mins 180121/JD 

 

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Children and Young People’s Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel was 
scheduled for Monday, 15 February 2021 at 4.00pm. 
 
ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR MAY BE CONSIDERED 
 
The Chair permitted a Member of the Panel to raise an issue under any other items in relation to a 
recent planning application considered at the Council’s Planning and Development Committee.   
 
A recent Planning Committee had considered a planning application from a private provider seeking 
planning approval for a children’s residential home.  The Panel Member considered that the 
Scrutiny Panel Members should be invited to Planning Committee when decisions relating to 
children’s services were being made and that Planning Committee Members should be provided 
with training around such issues to ensure understanding of the iss
[...]
y single 

task in 

timescales

Current 

progress is 

not seen 

on the 

front line

Staff are being 

given work 

despite not 

having the 

experience to 

deal with them

P
age 21



Key Performance Information e.g. 

• Clearer evidence of improved screening, management oversight 
and timely decision making at the front door

• Higher proportion of assessments are now resulting in ongoing 
social care input (88%) 

• Numbers of children on child protection plans are at an all time 
high although most recently the numbers of new plans is more 
recently relatively stable.  

• Numbers of children in the care system may have stablised over 
recent months albeit at an extremely high comparative rate.

• Completion rates of audits needs consistent improvement 

• August 2020 saw less cases being assessed as inadequate but 
still at a very significant level (40%).    

P
age 22



Impact of COVID

• Never been used as an excuse

• Assessing the impact of COVID particularly complex

• Increased demand for assessments and interventions

• Throughput on work with children affected, challenges of 
delivery and availability of court time

• LA and partners highly visible and impressively proactive

• Student enthusiastically returned to school, no tidal wave of 
additional concerns but heightened concerns about yp already 
known.    

• Increase in domestic violence and impact on children

P
age 23



Next Steps

• Focussed Visit – April 2021 

• Next Commissioner’s report – May 2021

• COVID, working through and into recovery. 

•PRACTICE

•PRACTICE

•PRACTICE
• Managing Expectations

P
age 24


	Agenda
	20/3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of the Children & Young People's Social Care & Services Scrutiny Panel held on 18 January 2021
	20/4 Update - Six Month Review into Children's Services by the Commissioner for Children's Services in Middlesbrough



Minutes of the meeting


Children and Young People's Social Care and 
Services Scrutiny Panel 

15 February 2021 

 

 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SOCIAL CARE AND SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
A meeting of the Children and Young People's Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel was held on 
Monday 15 February 2021. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors L Garvey (Chair), C Dodds (Vice-Chair), C Cooke, B Cooper, 
T Higgins, Z Uddin, J Walker, G Wilson and A Bell 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillors  

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

 

 
OFFICERS: J Dixon, C Breheny, S Butcher, R Farnham and S Bonner 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors S Hill 

 
20/35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
20/36 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S 

SOCIAL CARE & SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2021 
 

 The minutes of the XXXX meeting held on xxxx were submitted and approved as a correct 
record. 
 

20/37 UPDATE - SIX MONTH REVIEW INTO CHILDREN'S SERVICES BY THE COMMISSIONER 
FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES IN MIDDLESBROUGH 
 

20/38 COVID RECOVERY - CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 

20/39 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD UPDATE 
 

20/40 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

20/41 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING - 22 MARCH 2021 AT 4.00PM 
 

 
 

 
 
 


